Wisconsin law.
Publishedunder s35.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
481 DEPARTMENTOF TRANSPORTATION Trans 404.05

Chapter Trans 404
GUARANTEE OF MOBILIZA TION LOANS FOR DISADVANTAGED BUSINESSES

Trans404.01 Purpose and scope. Trans 404.05 Conditionsfor the guarantee of a mobilization loan by a business
Trans 404.02 Definitions. developmenbrganization.
Trans 404.03 Selection of business developmergamization.
Trans 404.04 Conditionsfor eligibility of a disadvantaged business for a guaran
teedloan.

Trans 404.01 Purpose and scope. As authorized by s.  (2) Thetotal of the principal amounts of all loans extended to
85.25 (4) Stats., as created hp87 Wsconsin Act 399the pur  the borrower during a single year may not exceed 100% of the
poseof this chapter is to establishprogram to assist disadvan contractamount.

tagedbusinesses in obtaining workiegpital in order to parti€i  (3) Therate of interest othe loan, including any origination
pate in construction contracts withthe department of feesor other chages relating to the loan, may not exceed a rate to
transportation. be determined by the business developmeganization.

History: Cr. Registey December1988, No. 396ef. 1-1-89. (4) Upon completion of a contract with the department, the

proceedsshall be co-paid to the lender and the disadvantaged
businesdy the department. If the disadvantaged business is-a sub
contractorthe prime contractor shall co—pay the disadvantaged
businessand the lender

(5) Theterm of the loan shall be for a maximum of 6 months.
If requested, an extension shall be considereal case—by—-case

Trans 404.03 Selection of business development basis.
organization. The department may make grants to a business(6) The proceeds of the loan shall orlg used for new cen
developmentorganization in order to providéunding for the tract work with the department. Refinancings of prior contract

guarante®f a mobilization loarprovided that the business devel Work with the department are not eligible. Loans to any disadvan
opmentorganization: taged business may not exceed a total of $250,000 within a

(1) Is the Wisconsin housingand economic developmentlso_dayperiOd_‘ o
authority; or (7) The business developmentgamization shall guarantee

repaymentp to 90% of the principal of amyobilization loan e

Trans 404.02 Definitions. The definitions in s85.25(2),
Stats.,apply to this chaptetn addition, in this chaptetdepart
ment” means the department of transportation and “yemédns
365 consecutive days.

History: Cr. Registey December1988, No. 396eff. 1-1-89.

(2) Is a non—profit corporation; and . Lt
- . . . ible for guarantee. Any origination fees or other gearrelated
(@) Has a minimum ob years experience developing busmes% the loan can be financed; howewiey may not be guaranteed

andloan plans for small businesses; and o by the business developmenganization.

(b) Has a minimum of 5 yeaexperience providing manage  (g) The participating lender obtains a secuiitierest in any
mentand technical assistance to small businesses; and machineryand equipment resulting from the use of the loan pro

(c) Has demonstrated a commitment to securing financing iegedsandan assignment of the contract proceeds from the depart
minority and women—-owned businesses; and mentand the prime contractor for repayment of the loan.

(d) Has demonstrated a commitment from other lending insti (9) (a) A participating lender shall determine when a guaran
tutionsto participate in the program. teedloan is in default, except that any guaranteed loan not repaid

(3) Any businesslevelopment ganization selected by thein 6 months (or at the end of a specified extension) following the
department shall allow the department to audit at any time t@@ginationof the loan is in default. Upon defaulttifere is any
moniesconveyed to the ganization for the operation of the pro deficiencyremaining after the participating lender remgorced
gramand individual loans guaranteed under this chapter to the fullest extent possible treecurity interest taken in any

(4) Any businesglevelopment ganization selected by the machineryand equipment purchased with tban proceeds anq
departmenshall enter into a written agreemavith the depart hascollectedany proceeds due from the department or the prime
ment. contractorthe participating lender may notify the business devel

History: Cr. Registey December1988, No. 39peff. 1-1-89. opmentorganization.
(b) Not more than 60 days after accepting notice of enforce

Trans 404.04 Conditions for eligibility of a  disad- ~mentand deficiency under pafa), the business development
vantaged business for a guaranteed loan. (1) Any busi organizatiorshall pay to a participating lendéom the disadvan
nessapplying for a guaranteed loan must be certified as a-disgagedbusiness mobilization loan program fund, the amount of the
vantaged business by the department; and deficiency.

(2) Any business applying for a guaranteed loan must have (€) Neitherthe department nor the business developmeat or

currentcontract with the department ocarrent sub—contract for hizationshall be responsible for reimbursing the lender for any
work let by the department; and expensedncurred during the collection of any defaulted pay

(3) Any business applying for a guaranteed loan must hav&€nts- _ o
demonstrateability to perform the work of the contract or sub— (10) (a) The business developmenganization shall enter

contract. into a guarantee agreement with any bank, credit union, savings
History: Cr. Registey December1988, No. 39peff. 1-1-89. and loan association, or other person who makes mobilization
loansandwho wishes to have those loans guaranteed under this
Trans 404.05 Conditions for the guarantee of a section.The business developmenganization may determine
mobilization loan by a business development organiza -  all of the following, consistent with this section:
tion. (1) The total loan qualifies as a mobilization loan. 1. The form of the agreement.
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2. Any conditions upon which the business development (c) Thebusiness developmeniganization shall cease to guar
organizationmay refuse to enter into such agreement. anteeany mobilization loans when the amount of unexpended
3. Any procedures required to carry out the agreement. funds_in the disadvantaged business mobilization assistanoece

(b) The business developmenganization may not use anydramis equal to or less than $100,000.

moniesother than those in the disadvantaged busimedsliza (d) The business developmentganization shall cease to
tion assistance program to guarantee a mobilization loan undearanteenobilization loans at the request of the department. The
this section. businesslevelopment @anization shall transfer the balance of

(11) (@) The business developmengamization will submit anyunexpended funds in the program fundre department 30
areport annually to the department summarizingsthtus of the daysafter payment in full of the last loan.
program. (12) The business developmentgamization shall maintain
(b) The total principal amount of athobilization loans which therecord of each loan forgeriod of at least 3 years from the date
may be guaranteed by the business developmeainaation at of final payment.
onetime cannot exceed $1,500,000. History: Cr. Registey December1988, No. 396eff. 1-1-89.
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